

International Civil Aviation Organization Organisation de l'aviation civile internationale

Organizacion de Aviación Civil Internacional Международная организация гражданской авиации

منظمة الطيران المدنى الدولسي

国际民用航空组织

File Ref.: FS 4/4-22/035 17 March 2022

Subject: First Meeting of Middle East North Africa Aircraft Accident and incident

Investigation Regional Cooperation Mechanism (MENA ARCM) Committee

(Riyadh, Saudi Arabia, 9-11 May 2022)

Action required: Reply not later than 24 April 2021

Sir,

I have the honour to inform you that First Meeting of Middle East North Africa Aircraft Accident and incident Investigation Regional Cooperation Mechanism (MENA ARCM) Committee will be held during the **Future Aviation Forum** in **Riyadh, Saudi Arabia, 9-11 May 2022.** The exact venue of the meeting and bulletin including detailed administrative information will be provided in due course.

I wish also to inform you that MENA ARCM MoU, which was endorsed by 5th virtual DGCA-MID meeting held virtually from (7-9 September 2021), through Conclusion 5/1 has been circulated to States and so far eight (8) States signed it namely Iraq, Iran, Kuwait, Palestine, Saudi Arabia, Sudan, United Arab Emirates, and Yemen.

The Future Aviation Forum would be an excellent opportunity to officially announce the start of MENA ARCM operations and also provide an opportunity to other MENA States to sign the MENA ARCM MoU and participate in the First meeting of MENA ARCM Committee.

The implementation of necessary health preventive measures taking into account the Covid-19 guidance for face-to-face events (physical distancing, wearing of facial masks, sanitation rules and availability of hand-washing and hand-sanitizer facilities, etc.) will be observed.

Therefore, I would appreciate if you could, as soon as possible, preferably not later than **24 April 2022** confirm the participation of your designated MENA ARCM delegation, by submitting the Nomination Form at **Attachment A** to the ICAO MID Office (<u>icaomid@icao.int</u>) with a copy mchakib@icao.int

Accept, Sir, the assurances of my highest consideration.

Tel: +2 (02) 2674840/1/5/6

Fax: +2 (02)2674843



Mohamed Abu Baker Farea Regional Director ICAO Middle East Office

E-mail: icaomid@icao.int

http://www.icao.int/mid

Attachment

INTERNATIONAL CIVIL AVIATION ORGANIZATION MID REGIONAL OFFICE

First Meeting of Middle East North Africa Aircraft Accident and Incident Investigation Regional Cooperation Mechanism (MENA ARCM) Committee

(Riyadh, Saudi Arabia, 9-11 May 2022)

NOMINATION FORM

PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE CLEARLY	
ould appear in the official listing)	
Signature:	

After completing, please send to ICAO MID Office at the following e-mail address: $\frac{icaomid@icao.int}{icaomid@icao.int}$ with copy to $\frac{mchakib@icao.int}{icaomid@icao.int}$.